(b) Current other receivables comprise mainly deposits paid to suppliers for

purchasing of raw materials as well as staff advances which are less than 12
months’ repayment periods.

(c) Comprise mainly deposits paid for the purchase of machines for our Rented

Serendah Factory, renovation costs for our Rented Serendah Factory, deposits
paid for the construction of our New Serendah Factory and rental and utility
deposits.

(The rest of this page is intentionally left blank)

206
206

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness:

(i) as at 31 July 2024 based on our unaudited combined statements of financial position, after

taking into account the Acquisitions but before our Public Issue and utilisation of IPO
proceeds; and

(ii) after adjusted for the proceeds arising from our Public Issue and utilisation of IPO

proceeds.

(Unaudited)
As at

31 July 2024

After
Acquisitions

After our
Public Issue

After the
utilisation
of our IPO
proceeds

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
INDEBTEDNESS
Current
Secured:
- Term loan - 794 794 794

- Bankers’ acceptance - 775 775 775
Unsecured:
- Term loan - 442 442 442

Non-current
Secured:
- Term loan - 10,983 10,983 10,983
Unsecured:
- Term loan - 66 66 66
Total Indebtedness - 13,060 13,060 13,060

CAPITALISATION
Total equity (1,051) 32,904 61,704 59,736

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

(1,051) 45,964 74,764 72,796

Gearing ratio (times) (1) 1.00 0.40 0.21 0.22

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness divided by total equity.

207
207

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Investors should read the following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial
conditions and results of operations in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report as set out in
Section 14 of this Prospectus.

The management’s discussion and analysis contains data derived from our audited combined
financial statements as well as forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. The
results may differ significantly from those projected in these forward-looking statements. Factors

[…]

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

5

OB HOLDINGS BERHAD

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MAY 2024

The Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 31 May 2024 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show the effects of the transactions as
mentioned in Note 3 to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 31 May 2024, and should be read in conjunction
with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Financial Position.

Statement of

   Pro Forma I   Pro Forma II  Adjustments
for

  Pro Forma III
After

Financial
Position as at

Adjustments for

After

Adjustments for

After

Utilisation of
Proceeds

Utilisation of
Proceeds

ASSETS

Note 31 May 2024
RM

Acquisitions
RM

Acquisitions
RM

Public Issue
RM

Public Issue
RM

from IPO
RM

from IPO
RM

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

4.01

equipment 4.01 32,392 10,145,814 10,178,206 - 10,178,206 - 10,178,206
Right-of-use assets 4.02 -

16,747,180 16,747,180 -

16,747,180 - 16,747,180

Investment properties 4.03 -

217,392 217,392 -

217,392 - 217,392
Intangible assets 4.04 -

1 1 -

1 - 1

Other receivables 4.05  -

10,100  10,100

-   10,100

-  10,100

Total non-current assets  32,392 27,120,487 27,152,879 - 27,152,879 - 27,152,879

Current assets
Inventories  4.06 - 11,617,583 11,617,583 -  11,617,583  -  11,617,583
Trade receivables 4.07 - 8,535,220 8,535,220 -  8,535,220  -  8,535,220
Other receivables 4.05 272,592 1,199,895 1,472,487 -  1,472,487  (272,292)  1,200,195
Tax recoverable 4.08 - 133,403 133,403 -  133,403  -  133,403
Deposits with licensed banks 4.09 - 389,650 389,650 -  389,650  -  389,650
Cash and bank balances 4.10 - 3,172,503 3,172,503 28,800,000  31,972,503  (1,968,329)  30,004,174

Total current assets   272,592  25,048,254  25,320,846  28,800,000  54,120,846  (2,240,621)  51,880,225

Total assets  304,984  52,168,741  52,473,725  28,800,000  81,273,725  (2,240,621)  79,033,104

267

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

13. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA COMBINED
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

[…]

Bankers’ acceptance 3,185,000 2,040,000 1,324,000 1,414,000

 3,494,758 2,281,263 1,473,810 1,414,000

Net   (3,014,405) (1,908,933) (1,092,431) (1,024,350)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liability
Term loans 2,141,471 2,800,007 12,828,349 12,547,409

Fair values sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest
rate of +/-25 (2021, 2022 and 2023: +/-25) basis points (“bp”). These changes are considered to be
reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based
on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instrument held at
each reporting date that is sensitive to changes in interest rate. All other variables are held constant

   Impact on profit/equity
   (Decrease)/Increase
   +25bp  -25bp
   RM  RM

2021   (5,354)  5,354
2022   (7,000)  7,000
2023   (32,071)  32,071
2024   (31,369)  31,369

329

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

51

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

29.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

29.2.4 Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of their normal operating activities, where
the currency denomination differs from the local currency, RM.  The Group’s policy is to keep the
foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through costs of sales and purchases
of property, plant and equipment that are denominated in a currency other than the functional

[…]

assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD, RM/SGD, RM/JPY, RM/RMB and RM/EUR
exchange rate assuming all other things being equal. A +/-1% (2021, 2022 and 2023: +/-1%) change
in the RM/USD, RM/SGD, RM/JPY, RM/RMB and RM/EUR exchange rate at the reporting is
deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on average market volatility
in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

330

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

52

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

29.2 Financial risk management (cont’d)

29.2.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date and also takes into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes
in currency exchange rates. If the RM had strengthened/weakened against the USD, SGD, JPY, RMB
and EUR, then the impact would be as follows:-

   Impact on profit/equity
   Increase/(Decrease)
   +1%  -1%
   RM  RM

RM/USD
2021  (310) 310
2022  (345) 345
2023  (654) 654
2024  (2,542) 2,542

RM/SGD
2021

134

(134)

2022  - -
2023  - -
2024  - -

RM/RMB
2021  4 (4)
2022  2,211 (2,211)
2023  809 (809)
2024  - -

RM/JPY
2021

-

-

2022  - -
2023  4,076 (4,076)
2024  - -

RM/EUR
2021

2,666

(2,666)

2022  (10,278) 10,278
2023  8,708 (8,708)
2024  (10,587) 10,587

29.3 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting
impact.

331

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

Registration No. 202301020810 (1514732-P)

14. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

53

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

29.4 Fair value hierarchy